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Annex 2  

List of Goods Subject to an Additional 25% Tariff 

 

No HS Code① Name of Products② 

1 03033110 Frozen Greenland halibut (Reinhardtius hippoglossoides) 

2 03039900 Frozen fish fins and other fish offal 

3 03061200 Frozen spiny lobsters 

4 03061490 Other frozen crabs 

5 03061630 Frozen cold-water shrimp and prawn (Pandalus, Crangon) peeled shrimp 

6 03061640 Frozen northern prawn (Pandalus borealis) 

7 03061690 Frozen other cold-water shrimp and prawn (Pandalus, Crangon) 

8 03061730 Frozen peeled shrimp of other shrimp and prawn 

9 03061790 Frozen other shrimp and prawn 

10 03061911 Frozen freshwater crayfish peeled meat 

11 03061919 Frozen freshwater crayfish with shell 

12 03061990 Other frozen crustaceans 
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13 03063210 Spiny lobster fry 

14 03063290 Live, fresh or chilled spiny lobsters 

15 03063310 Crab fry 

16 03063399 Live, fresh or chilled other crabs 

17 03063510 Cold-water shrimp and prawn fry 

18 03063590 Live, fresh or chilled cold-water shrimp 

19 03063610 Other shrimp and prawn fry 

20 03063690 Live, fresh or chilled other shrimp 

21 03063910 Other edible crustacean fry 

22 03063990 Other live, fresh or chilled crustaceans 

23 03069200 Dried, smoked or salted spiny lobsters 

24 03069390 Dried, smoked or salted other crabs 

25 03069510 Dried, smoked or salted cold-water shrimp and prawn 

26 03069590 Dried, smoked or salted shrimp and prawn 
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27 03069900 Other crustaceans 

28 03077191 Live, fresh or chilled clams 

29 03077199 Live, fresh or chilled cockles and ark shells 

30 03077200 Frozen clams, cockles and ark shells 

31 03077900 Dried, smoked or salted clams, cockles and ark shells 

32 03079110 Other mollusk fry 

33 03079190 Live, fresh or chilled other mollusks 

34 03079200 Frozen other mollusks 

35 03079900 Other mollusks 

36 03081190 Live, fresh or chilled sea cucumbers 

37 03081200 Frozen sea cucumbers 

38 03081900 Dried, smoked or salted sea cucumbers 

39 15042000 Other fish oils, fats and their fractions 

40 16051000 Prepared or preserved crabs 
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41 16052100 Prepared or preserved shrimp and prawn in non - sealed packaging 

42 16052900 Other prepared or preserved shrimp and prawn 

43 16053000 Prepared or preserved lobsters 

44 16054011 Prepared or preserved freshwater crayfish peeled meat 

45 16054019 Prepared or preserved freshwater crayfish with shell 

46 16054090 Prepared or preserved other crustaceans 

47 16055610 Prepared or preserved clams 

48 16055900 Prepared or preserved other mollusks 

49 16056100 Prepared or preserved sea cucumbers 

50 02031110 Fresh or chilled whole and half - head suckling pigs 

51 02031190 Other fresh or chilled whole and half - head pigs 

52 02031200 Fresh or chilled bone - in pig forelegs, hind legs and their meat pieces 

53 02031900 Other fresh or chilled pork 

54 02032110 Frozen whole and half - head suckling pigs 
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55 02032190 Other frozen whole and half - head pigs 

56 02032200 Frozen bone - in pig forelegs, hind legs and meat pieces 

57 02032900 Other frozen pork 

58 02063000 Fresh or chilled pig offal 

59 02064100 Frozen pig liver 

60 02064900 Other frozen pig offal 

61 02101110 Dried, smoked or salted bone - in pig legs 

62 02101190 Dried, smoked or salted bone - in pig leg meat pieces 

63 02101200 Dried, smoked or salted pork bellies 

64 02101900 Dried, smoked or salted other pork 

Note: 

①  The tariff codes are from the "Import and Export Tariff of the People's Republic of China (2025)". 

② The product names are for reference only. The specific scope of products shall be subject to the scope of 

products corresponding to the tariff codes in the "Import and Export Tariff of the People's Republic of China 

(2025)". 
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附件2 

加征25%关税商品清单 
 

序号 税则号列① 商品名称② 

1 03033110 冻马舌鲽（格陵兰庸鲽鱼） 

2 03039900 冻鱼鳍等鱼杂碎 

3 03061200 冻螯龙虾 

4 03061490 其他冻蟹 

5 03061630 冻冷水小虾及对虾（长额虾属、褐虾）虾仁 

6 03061640 冻北方长额虾 

7 03061690 冻其他冷水小虾及对虾（长额虾属、褐虾） 

8 03061730 冻其他小虾及对虾虾仁 

9 03061790 冻其他小虾及对虾 

10 03061911 冻淡水小龙虾仁 

11 03061919 冻带壳淡水小龙虾 

12 03061990 其他冻甲壳动物 

13 03063210 螯龙虾种苗 

14 03063290 活、鲜、冷的螯龙虾 

15 03063310 蟹种苗 

16 03063399 活、鲜、冷的其他蟹 

17 03063510 冷水小虾及对虾种苗 

18 03063590 活、鲜、冷的冷水小虾 

19 03063610 其他小虾及对虾种苗 

20 03063690 活、鲜、冷的其他小虾 

21 03063910 其他食用甲壳动物种苗 

22 03063990 其他活、鲜、冷的甲壳动物 

23 03069200 干、熏、盐制的螯龙虾 
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序号 税则号列① 商品名称② 

24 03069390 干、熏、盐制的其他蟹 

25 03069510 干、熏、盐制的冷水小虾及对虾 

26 03069590 干、熏、盐制的小虾及对虾 

27 03069900 其他甲壳动物 

28 03077191 活、鲜、冷的蛤 

29 03077199 活、鲜、冷的鸟蛤及舟贝 

30 03077200 冻的蛤、鸟蛤及舟贝 

31 03077900 干、熏、盐制的蛤、鸟蛤及舟贝 

32 03079110 其他软体动物种苗 

33 03079190 活、鲜或冷的其他软体动物 

34 03079200 冻的其他软体动物 

35 03079900 其他软体动物 

36 03081190 活、鲜、冷的海参 

37 03081200 冻海参 

38 03081900 干、熏、盐制的海参 

39 15042000 其他鱼油、脂及其分离品 

40 16051000 制作或保藏的蟹 

41 16052100 非密封包装制作或保藏的小虾及对虾 

42 16052900 其他制作或保藏的小虾及对虾 

43 16053000 制作或保藏的龙虾 

44 16054011 制作或保藏的淡水小龙虾仁 

45 16054019 制作或保藏的带壳淡水小龙虾 

46 16054090 制作或保藏的其他甲壳动物 

47 16055610 制作或保藏的蛤 

48 16055900 制作或保藏的其他软体动物 
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序号 税则号列① 商品名称② 

49 16056100 制作或保藏的海参 

50 02031110 鲜或冷的整头及半头乳猪 

51 02031190 其他鲜或冷的整头及半头猪 

52 02031200 鲜或冷的带骨猪前腿、后腿及其肉块 

53 02031900 其他鲜或冷的猪肉 

54 02032110 冻整头及半头乳猪 

55 02032190 其他冻整头及半头猪 

56 02032200 冻的带骨猪前腿、后腿及肉块 

57 02032900 其他冻猪肉 

58 02063000 鲜或冷的猪杂碎 

59 02064100 冻猪肝 

60 02064900 其他冻猪杂碎 

61 02101110 干、熏、盐制的带骨猪腿 

62 02101190 干、熏、盐制的带骨猪腿肉块 

63 02101200 干、熏、盐制的猪腹肉 

64 02101900 干、熏、盐制的其他猪肉 

注：①税则号列为《中华人民共和国进出口税则（2025）》的税则号列。 

②商品名称仅供参考，具体商品范围以《中华人民共和国进出口税则（2025）》

中 的税则号列对应的商品范围为准。 


